
IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE 

TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DAVIDSON COUNTY 

 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT  )  

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON  )  

COUNTY et al.,     )  

)   

Plaintiffs,     )   

)   

vs.       )  Case No. 20-0143-II 

)  Chancellor Anne C. Martin, Chief Judge  

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF   )  Judge Tammy M. Harrington  

EDUCATION et al.,     )  Judge Valerie L. Smith 

)  

Defendants,    )  

)  

and       )  

)  

NATU BAH et al.,     )  

)  

Intervenor-Defendants.   ) CONSOLIDATED 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

ROXANNE McEWEN et al.,   ) 

      ) 

 Plaintiffs,    ) 

      ) 

vs.      ) Case No. 20-0242-II 

      ) Chancellor Anne C. Martin, Chief Judge 

BILL LEE, in his official capacity as  ) Judge Tammy M. Harrington 

Governor of the State of Tennessee et al., ) Judge Valerie L. Smith 

      ) 

 Defendants,    )  

      ) 

and      ) 

      ) 

NATU BAH et al.,    ) 

      ) 

 Intervenor-Defendants.  ) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

GREATER PRAISE INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IN THE 

ALTERNATIVE TO FILE A SUR-REPLY 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

E-FILED
8/4/2022 5:16 PM

CLERK & MASTER
DAVIDSON CO. CHANCERY CT.



MOTION IN THE ALTERNATIVE 

TO FILE A SURREPLY 

On Wednesday, August 3, the Greater Praise Intervenors moved to strike pages 

9 – 13 of the McEwen Plaintiffs’ reply brief and Exhibit C to the Wood 

Declaration which accompanies it because they believe it embodies new arguments 

and evidence in a reply brief and inadmissible hearsay. In the 24 hours since then, 

the Greater Praise Intervenors have dug into as much of the historical record as 

they could in the extremely short time available, and file this motion in the 

alternative to file the attached proposed reply brief.   

It is within the trial court’s discretion whether to permit a surreply. Lacy v. 

Meharry Gen. Hosp., No. M2021-00632-COA-R3-CV, 2022 Tenn. App. LEXIS 

294, at *12 (Ct. App. July 28, 2022). In this instance, the Court should grant the 

motion to strike, because the McEwen Brief raises new arguments and evidence 

and inadmissible hearsay. However, if the Court decides to permit the McEwen 

brief, then it is only fair to permit the Defendants an opportunity to respond to the 

new arguments about original intent that they have raised with similar materials in 

a surreply. Brown v. Genworth Life & Annuity Ins. Co., No. 3:18-cv-506, 2020 

U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226645, *9 (E.D.Tenn. May 12, 2020). Though the attached 

proposed surreply was produced in one day, the evidence it provides shows that the 

McEwen Plaintiffs’ view of history in their reply brief is deeply flawed. The Court 

should consider this contrary evidence, and ensure it is included for any record on 



appeal if the Court finds the McEwen Plaintiffs did not forfeit this argument by 

raising it in a reply brief. United States v. Haynes, No. 09-1200, 2010 U.S. App. 

LEXIS 27758, *13-14 (6th Cir. Dec. 7, 2010). 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

s/ Brian K. Kelsey     
Brian K. Kelsey (TN B.P.R. # 022874) 

bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org 

Daniel R. Suhr (WI Bar # 1056658), Pro 

Hac Vice 

dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org 

M.E. Buck Dougherty III (TN B.P.R. # 

022474) 

bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org 

Liberty Justice Center 

440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200 

Chicago, Illinois 60654 

Telephone: (312) 263-7668 

 

Attorneys for Greater Praise  

Intervenor-Defendants 

 

Dated: August 4, 2022  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I caused a copy of the foregoing document to be sent to the 

attorneys listed below via Davidson County Chancery Court E-filing R. 4.01 and TN 

S.Ct. R. 46A and via the electronic mail addresses below, by agreement of the 

parties, on this 4th day of August, 2022. 

 

Allison L. Bussell 

Lora Barkenbus Fox 

Assistant Metropolitan Attorneys 

Metro Department of Law 

108 Metro Courthouse 

P.O. Box 196300 

Nashville, TN 37219 

allison.bussell@nashville.gov 

lora.fox@nashville.gov 

 

Counsel for Plaintiff Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County  

 

Marlinee C. Iverson 

E. Lee Whitwell 

Shelby County Attorney’s Office 

160 North Main Street, Suite 950 

Memphis, TN 38103 

marlinee.iverson@shelbycountytn.gov 

lee.whitwell@shelbycountytn.gov 

 

Counsel for Plaintiff Shelby County Government 

 

Christopher M. Wood  

Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP  

414 Union Street, Suite 900  

Nashville, TN 37219  

cwood@rgrdlaw.com  

 

Stella Yarbrough  

ACLU Foundation of Tennessee  

P.O. Box 120160  

Nashville, TN 37212  

syarbrough@aclu-tn.org 

 



Sophia Mire Hill 

Southern Poverty Law Center 

111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280 

Jackson, MS 39201 

sophia.mire@splcenter.org 

 

David G. Sciarra  

Wendy Lecker  

Jessica Levin  

Education Law Center  

60 Park Place, Suite 300  

Newark, NJ 07102  

dsciarra@edlawcenter.org  

wlecker@edlawcenter.org  

jlevin@edlawcenter.org  

 

Counsel for McEwen Plaintiffs 

 

Stephanie A. Bergmeyer 

Jim Newsom 

E. Ashley Carter 

Matthew R. Dowty 

Office of Tennessee Attorney General  

P.O. Box 20207  

Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207 

Stephanie.Bergmeyer@ag.tn.gov 

Jim.Newsom@ag.tn.gov 

Ashley.Carter@ag.tn.gov 

Matthew.Dowty@ag.tn.gov 

 

Attorneys for State Defendants 

 

Arif Panju  

Institute for Justice  

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960  

Austin, TX 78701  

apanju@ij.org  

 

David Hodges  

Keith Neely  



Institute for Justice  

901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  

Arlington, VA 22203  

dhodges@ij.org  

kneely@ij.org  

 

Meggan S. DeWitt  

Beacon Center of Tennessee  

1200 Clinton Street, #205  

Nashville, TN 37203  

meggan@beacontn.org 

Attorneys for Bah Intervenor-Defendants    s/ Brian K. Kelsey 

 


